## TOWN OF WASHINGTON 705 S. Bridge St. Washington, LA

## PUBLIC HEARING MEETING MINUTES June 17, 2024, at 5:50 pm

Mayor William Dwight Landreneau called the Public Hearing meeting to order. Ordinance Amending Budget for FY 23-24. Ordinance Budget FY 24-25. No comments or discussion took place. The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 pm.

## **REGULAR MEETING MINUTES** June 17, 2024, at 6:00 pm

Mayor Landreneau called the regular council meeting to order. The following council members attended: Erick Fontenot, Beau Wilson, Rogers Malveaux, Tanya Doucet, and Mary Lavergne. Absent: None. A quorum was noted. Prayer and pledge were recited.

Erick Fontenot motioned to add 9a per request of Mary Lavergne to discuss four wheelers in town and defacing of public property to agenda; all in favor and the motion carried.

Beau Wilson motioned to approve Council Meeting Minutes from May 2024; all in favor and the motion carried.

Tanya Doucet motioned to accept and approve the May 2024 Financials with budget to actual comparison; all in favor and the motion carried.

Tanya Doucet motioned to approve appointment of new Town Attorney Steven "Buzz" Durio. YEAS: Erick Fontenot, Beau Wilson, Rogers Malveaux, Tanya Doucet, and Mary Lavergne, NAYS: None. The motion carried. Comments made by Buzz.

Beau Wilson motioned to approve Ordinance Amending Budget for FY 23-24. YEAS: Erick Fontenot, Beau Wilson, Rogers Malveaux, Tanya Doucet, and Mary Lavergne, NAYS: None. The motion carried.

Tanya Doucet motioned to approve Ordinance Budget for FY 24-25. YEAS: Erick Fontenot, Beau Wilson, Rogers Malveaux, Tanya Doucet, and Mary Lavergne, NAYS: None. The motion carried.

Erick Fontenot motioned to approve Resolution 5 of 2024 Declaring Town property as surplus and assignment to LPS Municipal Surplus Property Program for online sale; all in favor and the motion carried.

Comments made regarding four wheelers in town and defacing public property.

A motion made by Erick Fontenot to adjourn; all in favor and the motion carried.

William Dwight Landreneau, Mayor

Halli Polotzola, Town (